
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

27 January 2021 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Nigel John 
Sherwood 

 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

tanya.davies@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).   
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meetings held on 21 November 2020 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

5.   Major Planning Applications.  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

6.   Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.  (Pages 
51 - 142) 
 

7.   Any other items, which the chairman decides are urgent, by reasons of 
special circumstances, which must be specified.   
 

Note: All reports are by the Group Manager - Development 
Management and Building Control unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



81 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

        18 November 2020                
 

PRESENT:-  Councillor N Sherwood (Chair) 
 

Councillors Evison (Vice-Chairman), Bainbridge, J Davison and Grant. 
 
Councillor(s) Briggs, Marper, Ogg and Rowson attended the meeting in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 37(b). 

 
This was a Microsoft Teams Virtual Online Meeting 

 
2050 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND 

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH 
APPLICANTS OR THIRD PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING 
ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY) 
 
The following members declared a personal interest:- 
 
Councillor Briggs 
Declared a general interest as a member of the Fire Authority and the Isle of 
Axholme Water Management Board. 
 
The following members declared that they had been lobbied:- 
 
Councillor Evison 
Application PA/2020/538  Minute 2054 (iii) 
 
Cllr Marper 
Applications PA/2020/1422 and PA/2020/333 Minutes 2054 (viii) and 2052 (i) 
 
Cllr Ogg 
Application PA/2020/1016  Minute 2054 (v) 
 
Cllr N Sherwood 
Application PA/2020/538  Minute 2054 (iii) 
 

 
2051 MINUTES – Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the meeting 

held on 23 September 2020, having been printed and circulated amongst the 
members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
2052 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING – In 

accordance with the decisions at the previous meeting, members had undertaken 
site visits on the morning of the meeting.  The Group Manager - Development 
Management submitted reports and updated them orally.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

82 
 

 
(i) PA/2020/333 by Mr James Tune for planning permission to create a new 
access (resubmission of PA/1999/0967) at Tyr Fryn, Todds Lane, Burton upon 
Stather, DN15 9DG. 
 
An objector spoke against the application, and urged the committee to refuse 
planning permission. He had a number of concerns, including the proposed 
access route, trees on the development, and the stability of the banks to the 
boundaries. 
 
Cllr Marper spoke as the local ward member and in doing so also raised 
concerns with regard the bank and possible subsidence, and the issues of 
vehicles driving over a public footpath. 
 
Cllr J Davison felt agreed that access was on a steep hill, however he thought 
the siting seemed fine, no highway problems and therefore stated it should be 
approved but with a condition for private cars only. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s recommendation, with the 
addition of the following conditions: 
 
1. 
 
The access hereby approved shall at no time be used for commercial traffic in 
association with any business use. 
 
Reason 
 
In the interest of highway safety and to protect the amenity of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with policies DS1 and T2 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan. 
 
2. 
 
With the exception of the tarmac dressing shown on drawing number RDS 
11533/02(A), extending 11.7 metres from the public highway into the site, the 
access hereby approved shall be constructed using a ‘no-dig’ solution consisting 
of a cellular system as detailed in paragraph 8.11 of the submitted Arboricultural 
Report dated 2 September 2020 and there shall be no excavation of the existing 
earth bank. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure the proper protection of existing trees on and adjacent to the site, and 
to ensure that the structural integrity of adjacent land is not compromised, in 
accordance with policies DS1 and LC12 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan 
and policy CS16 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy. 
 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

83 
 

2053 MAJOR APPLICATIONS – The Group Manager – Development 
Management submitted a report containing details of major applications for 
determination by the committee, including summaries of policy context, 
representations arising from consultation and publicity and assessment of the 
applications. 

 
(i) PA/2019/1414 by L O'Riordan for outline planning permission for 
residential development of up to 66 dwellings with all matters reserved for 
subsequent consideration at land to the rear of 99 North Street, Winterton, DN15 
9QW.  
 
Three members of the public addressed the committee raising concerns with 
regard to the application. They did not feel that Winterton had the capacity or 
infrastructure to support the development, and already had enough development 
and housing available in the area. 
 
Cllr Rowson also raised her concerns as the ward member against the 
application, and the Chairman read out a letter from the local MP also raising 
concerns about the application ad urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
Cllr Evison stated there was nothing positive in the report with regard to the 
application. He said there was drainage and higway issues, it was outside the 
development boundary, and out of character with the area. 
 

 It was moved by Cllr Evison and seconded by Cllr J Davison: 
 
 That planning permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
 1. 

The proposed development, by virtue of its location outside the defined 
settlement boundary for Winterton and the scale of development proposed, is 
considered to have a significant urbanising effect on the northern edge of the 
settlement by introducing a significant level of built form into the rural 
landscape, to the detriment of its open character and appearance. In addition, 
the proposal is considered to be out of keeping with the settlement character in 
this part of Winterton which is characterised by linear residential development. 
Therefore, the development is considered contrary to policies RD2, H5 and 
DS1 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan, and CS5 and CS8 of the adopted 
Core Strategy. 
 

         Motion Carried. 
 

 
(ii) PA/2020/545 by Mrs Elizabeth Marrows for outline planning 
permission for the erection of up to 34 dwellings, following the demolition of 
existing dwelling and outbuildings (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
reserved for subsequent consideration) at land at 65 Marsh Lane, Barton-upon-
Humber, DN18 5JD. 
 

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

84 
 

Cllr Evison felt it would be beneficial for the committee to visit the site before 
making a decision to allow them to see the layout, and the existing dwelling. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred to the next meeting to allow the 
committee to visit the site. 
 
(iii)  PA/2020/870 by Mr Halmshaw, John Halmshaw Partners for planning 
permission to erect 16 dwellings with garages, including associated boundary, 
highway, landscaping and drainage works at warehouse No 5, High Street, 
Wootton, DN39 6RW. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(iv)  PA/2020/952 by Keadby Developments Ltd for planning permission for 
the creation of a biodiversity enhancement area (comprising the use of 70,000 
cubic metres of excavated soil) at land north-west and west of Keadby Power 
Station, Keadby, DN17 3EF (in Keadby, Crowle and Belton Parishes). 
 
The agent addressed the committee in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Briggs spoke as the local ward member, and addressed concerns with the 
application.  He urged the committee to defer the application for more 
exploration work to be carried out and reported to committee before a decision 
was taken 
 
Cllr Evison agreed that it would be sensible to defer the application for more 
ground work to be carried out on the application. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred, and brought back to a future 
committee for consideration. 

(v)  PA/2020/1015 by Mr Rowe, RS Motorhomes for planning permission for 
change of use of agricultural buildings to use for the manufacture, fabrication, 
and sale of motorhomes and associated works at Bull Hassocks Farm, Idle Bank, 
Westwoodside, DN9 2BQ. 
 
Resolved - That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2054 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS – The Group Manager – 
Development Management submitted a report incorporating a schedule 
containing details of applications for determination by the committee including 
summaries of policy context, representations arising from consultation and 
publicity and assessment of the applications.  The Head of Development 
Management updated the reports orally where appropriate.  Other officers 
attending gave advice and answered members’ questions as requested. 

 
(i)   PA/2020/90 by Mr Mashook Ali for planning permission for change of use 
from a recruitment agency to a taxi office, including alterations to existing 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

85 
 

window to form window and door openings at 78 Mary Street, Scunthorpe, 
DN15 7PX. 

 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(ii)  PA/2020/382 by Mr Chapman for outline planning permission to erect 
dwelling with all matters reserved for subsequent consideration at land adjacent 
to The Retreat, 80 Godnow Road, Crowle, DN17 4EE. 

 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(iii)  PA/2020/538 by Mr M Wright for planning permission to erect seven 
dwellings with associated garages, and vehicular and pedestrian access 
(including demolition of existing dwelling) at Conway, Thornton Road, Goxhill, 
DN19 7HN. 

 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(iv)  PA/2020/959 by Mr Chris Bingham for planning permission to erect 
dwelling, including demolition of existing agricultural building at Apple Tree 
Cottage, Brackenhill Road, East Lound, DN9 2LR. 

 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(v)  PA/2020/1016 by Mr Gavin Ogg for planning permission for change of use 
of land for the erection of four glamping pods at College Farm, Back Street, 
Alkborough, DN15 9JN. 

 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(vi)  PA/2020/1059 by Mr Kevin Hamilton for planning permission to erect a 
detached dormer bungalow and garage at 18 West Street, Barnetby le Wold, 
DN38 6JP. 
 
Cllr C Sherwood addressed the committee as the local ward member, and in 
doing so urged the committee to visit the site before 
[...]
ing permission to change the use of a paddock to a 

children's eco-nursery, including the erection of an office, 
teaching lodge and polytunnel, and other associated alterations 

LOCATION Field south-east of Catchwater Farm, Butterwick Road, 
Messingham, DN17 3PL 

PARISH Messingham 

WARD Ridge 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Member ‘call in’ (Cllr Neil Poole – significant public interest) 
 
Significant public interest 
 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 6, 12, 15 and 15 apply.  

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: Policies DS1, DS9, DS16, RD2, C4, T1, T2, T19  

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS19 

CONSULTATIONS 

Highways: No objection, recommend conditions.  

Health and Safety Executive: Does not advise on safety grounds against the granting of 
planning permission.  

Shire Group of IDBs: No objection, comments made in relation to surface water disposal.  

Environment Agency: No objection, recommend a condition.  

Humberside Fire and Rescue: It is a requirement that adequate access for fire-fighting is 
provided to all buildings or extensions to buildings.  

Drainage (Lead Local Flood Authority): No objection. 

Public Health: No objection, support the recommendations of both the Environment 
Agency and the IDB. 

Environmental Protection: No objection, recommend conditions. 

Page 39



Planning committee 27 January 2021 AMENDED.docx Page 31 

PARISH COUNCIL 

No objection, request that consideration be given to the impact on neighbouring residential 
properties and highway safety. 

PUBLICITY 

A site notice was displayed; 24 letters of objection have been received raising the following 
issues: 

 competition with existing children’s nurseries and potential job losses 

 not a sustainable location 

 lack of information with the planning application 

 environmental sustainability 

 not accessible for
[...]

Project Number RevisionDwg No.

Date Rev Description Drwn/Chkd

Notes:
1. Do not scale this drawing.
2. This drawing is subject to copyright laws and the use of this drawing is licensed

by GFW for use on this project only.
3. In the event of any discrepancies being found these are to be brought to the

attention of GFW architectural team.
4. This drawing is to be used solely for the information titled.
5. Construction staff and operatives must ensure the main contractor has provided

accurate information on all H&S aspects relating to the designs identified on the
drawing, including review of designers / contractors risk assessments, method
statements, permits to work and pre construction information.

6. The proposed layouts are subject to the following, although not exhaustive;
· Structural and Drainage Engineers requirements.
· Mechanical and Electrical Engineers requirements.
· Planning, Listed Building and Building Control approvals as appropriate.

8. Any descrepancies to be reported to the architect / project manager prior to
commencement of works.

7. Where proposed layouts are based on third party survey information. The
accuracy is not underwritten by GFW.

A3

Land At Butchers Arms,
West Halton

Richards Developments

Planning

001 -

1:500JUN 2020 AP/HH

Indicative Layout

Indicative Layout
Proposed Building

Roofline

Primary Entrance

Site Boundary

Roads

Existing Buildings

Existing Trees & Hedges

Indicative Landscaping

Tree Removed

High Wall

Retaining Wall

Bin Collection Point

A

BC

P
age 75

june cox_1
Text Box
PA/2020/1066 Indicative layout (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 27 January 2021 AMENDED.docx Page 71 

APPLICATION NO PA/2020/1354 

APPLICANT Mr Paul Chapman 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect six two-storey detached dwellings 

and change the use of the main building of the Duke William 
Motel to residential use (and demolish an existing side extension 
to the Duke William and
[...]
Confirms that the proposal does conform to the council’s adopted 
development plans. The applicant has provided evidence that the facility has been unviable 
over a period of time, efforts have been made to continue the facility and an accessible 
replacement facility exists elsewhere in the local centre. 

Conservation officer: No objection subject to conditions. 

CPRE: Objects to the proposal. The proposal does not comprise a sustainable form of 
development at this location which, if approved, could result in a harmful impact on the 
area’s character. 

Severn Trent Water: No adverse comments to make, subject to a condition and an 
informative. 

LLFA Drainage Team: No objection, subject to the imposition of conditions and informative 
comment. 

IANN Water Level Management Board: No adverse comments to make. However, 
commented that no development should be commenced until the local planning authority, in 
consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority, has approved a scheme for the provision, 
implementation and future maintenance of a surface water drainage system. 

Historic Environment Record: Recommends this application should be refused because it 
would adversely affect the historic landscape of the Isle of Axholme, a heritage asset of 
national significance. The proposed dwellings to the rear would adversely affect the 
character, appearance and setting of the historic landscape of the Isle of Axholme, 
specifically the character and setting of the core historic landscape of the Ancient Open 
Strip Fields north of Haxey and the Early Enclosed Land, as well as of the historic 
settlement form and listed buildings that contribute to the character, setting and legibility of 
the historic landscape. This is contrary to local plan policies LC14, LC7 and DS1, and Core 
Strategy policy CS6. Also, the proposal would not be in accord with paragraphs 192 or 200 
of the National Planning Policy Framework as the proposed development would not make a 
positive con
[...]
head level= 13.87m
1st floor window Cill level= 12.63m

Steps

Drawing Number Rev Project Title

GEF
Building Planning Services

    
    

Do Not Scale

Title

Scale Size Date

Notes:
All dimensions are metric millimetres.

The drawings for this project are produced for Planning
or Building Control purposes only.

Detailed design and specification shall be the sole
responsibility of the contractor.

The contractor shall allow for all those items of work
which are not specified but can reasonably be identified
as required as being necessary within good building
practice.

Work shall not commence until all planning and
Building Control regulation approvals have been
obtained.

All dimensions and levels to checked and confirmed on
site prior to commencement of site works.

1:250 A3 Sep 20

Outline planning application for 1off  2 bedroom bungalow
Land adjacent Osbourne House Carr Lane Ulceby Skitter
For Mr H Maxfield.

20/017/02 A

Topographical detail

P
age 117

june cox_3
Text Box
PA/2020/1401 Indicative site layout (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 27 January 2021 AMENDED.docx Page 106 

APPLICATION NO PA/2020/1585 

APPLICANT Mr R Ellis, Wilton Cobley Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a two-storey side extension and 

raise the roof of existing dwelling, erect a detached garage and 
a detached bungalow in the rear garden 

LOCATION Fairview, Coronation Road, Ulceby, DN39 6SX 

PARISH Ulceby 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Nick Salt 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Ulceby Parish Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: The NPPF is reflective of the guidance contained 
within the NPPG. The following sections of the NPPF are considered of direct relevance to 
the current proposal:  

Paragraph 14 states, ‘…at the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework is a 
presumption in favour of sustainable deve

Minutes of the meeting


99 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: - N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
J Evison (Vice-Chair), S Bainbridge, L Foster, M Grant, R Hannigan, P Vickers, 
D Wells, N Poole and T Gosling 
 
M Ali, C Sherwood, R Ogg, D Rose, H Rowson and J Briggs 
 
This was a Microsoft Team Virtual Online meeting. 
 
2064 SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
Councillor N Poole substituted for Councillor J Davison; and Councillor 
Gosling substituted for Councillor Southern. 
 

2065 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
The following member declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
following item: 
 
Cllr David Wells 
Application: PA/2020/1592   Minute: 2069(vi) 
Interest: Relation 
 
The following members declared a personal interest in the following items: 
 
Cllr Ali 
Application: PA/2020/1849   Minute: 2069 (vii) 
Interest: Ward Member 
 
Cllr Rose 
Application: PA/20201354   Minute: 2069 (ii) 
Interest: Chair of the CPRE North Lincolnshire and Yorkshire and Humber. 
 
The following members declared they had been lobbied on the following 
items: 
 
Cllr Evison 
Application: PA/2020/1354   Minute: 2069 (vii) 
 
Cllr L Foster 
Application: PA/2020/1354   Minute: 2069 (vii) 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

Cllr Grant  
Application: PA/2020/1354   Minute: 2069 (vii) 
 
Cllr Poole 
Application: PA/2020/1354   Minute: 2069 (vii) 
 
Cllr N Sherwood 
Application: PA/2020/1354   Minute: 2069 (vii) 
 

2066 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 
2020 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the meeting held on 18  
November 2020, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, 
be taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2067 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR A SITE 
VISIT. 
In accordance with the decisions at the previous meeting, members had 
undertaken site visits on the morning of the meeting.  The Group Manager - 
Development Management submitted reports and updated them orally.   
 
(i) PA/2019/1904 by Mr T Webster, WFW Developments Ltd for planning 
permission to erect 28 affordable dwellings with associated access and other 
works at Old Railway Sidings, A18 from Althorpe to Gunness, Althorpe, DN17 
3HN. 
 
The agent addressed the committee and in doing so thanked the planning 
officer for their concise report and recommending approval.  He stated that 
the site had previously been a decisions of the Planning Inspector who 
allowed an appeal for 14 dwellings following a need for housing in the area 
and the lack of a five year land supply. He indicated that the site was a 
sustainable development, was in accordance with local policies and would 
meet the needs of the councils identified shortfall of housing.  He also stated 
it would meet the needs of the local area. 
 
Cllr Briggs spoke as the local ward member and urged the committee to 
refuse the application due to a number of concerns.  These included it being 
in an inappropriate location, outside the development boundary, access, no 
robust drainage system and the risk of flooding. 
 
Cllr Evison having visited the site felt the development was in the wrong 
location and outside the development boundary.  He also stated that he had 
concerns about the flood risk, that there was no robust drainage strategy and 
was against a number of policies. 
 
Cllr Grant said he could not vote against the application due to the Inspectors 
decision, and the principal of housing already in the area. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Evison and seconded by Cllr Hannigan – 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons – 
1. 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the development will be safe 
from flooding, without increasing flood risk elsewhere. The developer has not 
provided a robust drainage strategy that explores the feasibility of SuDS nor 
offered any reasons why sustainable drainage techniques cannot be used. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policy CS19 of the Core Strategy, as 
well as DS14 and DS16 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan and paragraphs 
155–165 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
2. 
The proposal would require the finished floor levels of dwellings on the 
western part of the site to be raised considerably in order to protect future 
residents from the risk of flooding. This engineered solution would lead to an 
inappropriate amount of built form within the open countryside that would be 
highly visible across the landscape. The proposal is therefore considered 
contrary to policies RD2 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan as well as CS5 
and CS8 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy. 
         Motion Carried. 
 

2068 MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS. 
The Group Manager – Development Management and Building Control 
submitted a report containing details of major applications for determination 
by the committee, including summaries of policy context, representations 
arising from consultation and publicity and assessment of the applications. 
 
(i) PA/2020/764 by Mrs Smith for planning permission to change the use 
of a paddock to a children’s eco-nursery, including the erection of an office, 
teaching lodge and poly tunnel, and other associated alterations at Field 
South-East of Catchwater Farm, Butterwick Road, Messingham, DN17 3PL. 
 
Cllr Poole felt it was necessary for the committee to visit the site before 
making a decision on the application. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred to the next meeting to allow the 
committee to visit the site. 
 
(ii) PA/2020/1413 by Modernistiq (Harrogate) Ltd for application for 
approval of reserved matters following outline planning permission 
PA/2017/1975 dated 11/03/2020 for the erection of up to 23 dwellings, 
namely appearance, landscaping, layout and scale at Horse Shoe House, 
119 Westgate Road, Westgate, Belton, DN9 1PY. 
 
The agent addressed the committee and outlined the application, and the 
reasons for the officer recommending approval, and highlighted why it was a 
good development for Belton. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

2069 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE. 
The Group Manager – Development Management submitted a report 
incorporating a schedule containing details of applications for determination 
by the committee including summaries of policy context, representations 
arising from consultation and publicity and assessment of the applications.  
The Head of Development Management updated the reports orally where 
appropriate.  Other officers attending gave advice and answered members’ 
questions as requested. 
 
(i) PA/2020/1066 by Mr M Richards for outline planning permission for up 
to five dwellings and associated works with appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale reserved for subsequent consideration at Butchers Arms, White 
House Lane, West Halton, DN15 9AZ. 
 
An objector spoke on behalf of a number of residents and in doing so stated 
that the loss of the essential community resource would have a big impact on 
West Halton. He highlighted that the beer garden was a sunny, open 
community family space, and the loss of the space would be to the detriment 
of the pub and the village.  It would also lead to parking problems causing 
further disruption. 
 
The agent confirmed that the application was only at outline stage with 
matters reserved for a later date. The application did give a flavour for the 
housing development and how it could be accommodated on the site without 
encroaching the open countryside. He also highlighted that a noise and 
drainage report had been carried out with no concerns. 
 
Cllr’s Ogg and Rowson as ward members spoke to the committee with their 
concerns and the affect this would have on the pub. They urged the 
committee to have a site visit before making a decision. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred to the next meeting to allow the 
committee to visit the site. 
 
(ii) PA/2020/1354 by Mr Paul Chapman for planning permission to erect 
six two-storey detached dwellings and change the use of the main building of 
the Duke William Motel to residential use (and demolish an existing side 
extension to the Duke William and rear chalets) at Duke William Hotel, 27 
Church Street, Haxey, DN9 2HY. 
 
An objector addressed the committee on behalf of the Haxey Community 
Group.  He stated that the application was not in line with policies, and 
highlighted the Inspectors previous refusal taken in 2019, and said nothing 
had changed in this application for it to be approved.  He said it would have a 
detrimental impact on the historic landscape of the area, it was over 
development and the community had raised many objections against it. 
 
The agent spoke in response and indicated it was a revised scheme following 
a thorough review following the Planning Inspectors decision, and therefore 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

re-devised all aspects the Inspector raised.  Key amendments had been 
made and the development was within the boundary limits, with more 
traditional style cottages.  He stated the site would be well concealed and 
would be an improvement on the current condition of the site.   
 
The Chairman read out a letter of objection from Andrew Percy MP following 
concerns raised by residents. 
 
Cllr Rose spoke as the local ward members addressing a number of 
concerns with regard to the application.  He highlighted the Planning 
Inspectors appeal decision for refusal and reasons, and felt these had not 
changed. He said it would be detrimental to the historic landscape of the area 
and was not a sustainable development. 
 
Cllr Evison referred to the tick list the applicant said he had met but felt there 
was a number that had not been ticked off and had concerns about the 
application.  He stated that if granted it would have an unprecedented visual 
impact on the historic landscape and an adverse impact of the character of 
the area. He listed a number of planning policies that that the application 
failed to meet, and that it also failed to meet the key objectives of the NPPF 
to conserve the environment for this and future generations. 
 
Cllr Hannigan agreed with the previous speaker that it should be refused as it 
was in the wrong location and would be detrimental to the historic landscape. 
 
Cllr Grant stated that he was on the Planning Committee when the 
application was previously submitted and refused, and he saw not great deal 
of different with this application and therefore felt it should be refused. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Evison and seconded by Cllr Hannigan – 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons – 
 
1.   
The proposal, by virtue of its siting and intensification of built form, would 
introduce an unacceptable character impact through the visual intrusion of an 
extension of the residential environment into the historic landscape. The 
development would therefore have an adverse impact on the character, 
appearance and setting of the historic landscape of the Isle of Axholme Area 
of Special Historic Landscape and its national significance, specifically the 
character and setting of the core historic landscape of the Ancient Open Strip 
Fields north of Haxey and the Early Enclosed Land, as well as of the historic 
settlement form and listed buildings that contribute to the character, setting 
and legibility of the historic landscape. The proposal is therefore considered 
to be contrary to policies CS1 and CS6 of the adopted Core Strategy and 
LC14, LC7 and DS1 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. The proposal would 
not be in accordance with paragraphs 170, 192 or 200 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework as the proposed development would not make a 
positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness, and would detract 
from the significance of the historic landscape at this location. The application 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

fails the key objective of the National Planning Policy Framework to conserve 
the historic environment for this and future generations. 
         Motion Carried 
 
(iii)  PA/2020/1365 by Mrs Rebecca Proctor for planning permission to 
replace all windows and external doors at Camasstraddan, 41 Main Street, 
Saxby all Saints, DN20 0QF. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(iv)  PA/2020/1401 by Mr H Maxfield for outline planning permission to erect a 
dwelling with all matters reserved for subsequent consideration at Osborne 
House, Carr Road, Ulceby, DN39 6TX. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(v)  PA/2020/1585 by Mr R Ellis, Wilton Cobley Ltd for planning permission to 
erect a two-storey side extension and raise the roof of existing dwelling, erect 
a detached garage and a detached bungalow in the rear garden at Fairview, 
Coronation Road, Ulceby, DN39 6SX. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(vi)  PA/2020/1592 by Mr Stephen Wells for planning permission to erect an 
agricultural building for general purpose use at Land South-East of Railway 
Street, Barnetby le Wold. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 
(vii)  PA/2020/1849 by Mr Syed Ahmad for planning permission to erect a 
single-storey front extension at 127 Cliff Gardens, Scunthorpe, DN15 7BL. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2070 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
There were no other items for consideration by the committee at this meeting. 
 


